Vital Chemtech Limited:

© Corporate Office:

B-406, Mondeal Heights, Opp. Karnavati Club, S.G.Highway, Ahmedabad, Gujarat, INDIA-380015.

Plant Address:

Plot No : D-3 / 151 & 158, GIDC, Dahej III, Dist. Bharuch, Gujarat, INDIA-392 130. \$\times\$ +91- 79 -4891 1925, 2970 9525

® www.vitalgroup.co.in @ info@vitalgroup.co.in

CIN Number : U24299GJ2021PLC127538



To Date: 14.11.2024

The Manager-Listing Department, National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Block G, C/1, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051 Maharashtra, India

<u>SUBJECT: Declaration with respect to Non-applicability of Related Party Disclosure for the Half Year ended September 30, 2024.</u>

Ref.: Vital Chemtech Limited (Symbol: VITAL), ISIN: INEOL4K01016

Dear Sir/ Madam

It may be noted that in terms of Regulation 15(2) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the compliance with the Corporate Governance provisions specified in Regulations 17, [17A], 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, [24A,] 25, 26, 27 and clauses (b) to (i) of sub-regulation (2) of regulation 46 and para C, D and E of Schedule V shall not apply to the following class of Companies:

- (a) The Listed Companies Having Paid up Equity Share Capital not exceeding Rs. 10 Crores and Net Worth not exceeding Rs. 25 Crores, as on the last day of the previous Financial Year.
- (b) Companies whose Equity Share Capital is listed exclusively on the SME Exchange.

We hereby inform you that as on 30th September, 2024, our Company is exclusively listed on SME Platform (EMERGE) of National Stock Exchange of India Limited. Accordingly, the Company falls under the ambit of aforesaid exemption (b) and hence, the compliance pursuant to regulation 23(9) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 pertaining to Disclosure of Related Party Transactions for the half Year ended September 30, 2024, shall are not applicable to the Company.

Further please note that the Company will continue to comply with all other applicable listing compliances.

You are requested to take the aforesaid on your record.

Thanking you,

For, Vital Chemtech Limited

Vipul Bhatt Chairman & Managing Director DIN: 06716658